appellant  herein is  concerned,  he had purchased a

site  bearing  Nos.  24  and  25  in  Survey  No.  4  of

Beretena  Agrahara  Village,  Begur  Hubli,  Bengaluru

South  Taluk  from  the  2nd respondent  under  a

registered  sale  deed  dated  30.01.2020  for  a  total

consideration  of  Rs.44,40,000/-  (Rupees  forty  four

lakhs  and  forty  thousand)  A  rectification  deed  was

also executed to correct the boundaries, to make it in

accordance with the actual boundaries on the ground,

which  was  dated  16.03.2020.  The  appellant’s

contention is that the entire consideration has been

paid.